intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or of Euronet that would have been reported had the acquisition been completed as
of the dates

Page 10

presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations of Euronet.

The following schedule presents the pro forma combined results of operations of Euronet and e-pay as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2003
(unaudited, in thousands):

Six months ended June 30, 2003

As reported

Acquisition of e-pay

Pro forma

Revenues   $ 81,241   $ 9,400   $ 90,641
Income from continuing operations   12,646   828   13,474
Net income   12,644   828   13,472

Income per share—basic
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.49   $ 0.52
Net income   $ 0.49   $ 0.52

Income per share—diluted
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.44   $ 0.47
Net income   $ 0.44   $ 0.47

The following schedule presents the pro forma combined results of operations of Euronet and e-pay as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2002
(unaudited, in thousands):

Six months ended June 30, 2002

As reported

Acquisition of e-pay

Pro forma

(adjusted for inclusion

of e-pay results)
Revenues   $ 34,565   $ 17,432   $ 51,997
Income from continuing operations   (4,213)   (678)   (4,891)
Net income   (1,160)   (678)   (1,838)

Income (loss) per share—basic
Income from continuing operations   $ (0.18)   $ (0.19)
Net income   $ (0.05)   $ (0.07)

Income (loss) per share—diluted
Income from continuing operations   $ (0.18)   $ (0.19)
Net income   $ (0.05)   $ (0.07)

NOTE 5—SALE OF SUBSIDIARY
 Sale of U.K. ATM Network
 In January 2003, the Company sold 100% of the shares in its United Kingdom subsidiary, Euronet Services (U.K.) Ltd. (or “Euronet U.K.”) to Bridgepoint
Capital Limited (or “Bridgepoint”). This transaction was effected through a Share Purchase Agreement (the “Acquisition Agreement”) whereby EFT Services

[…]

Software Solutions   7,744   9,669   614   2,297
Corporate Services   —   —   (2,921)   (2,397)

Total   81,512   34,780   3,958   1,157
Inter-Segment Eliminations   (271)   (215)   (23)   (58)

Total   $ 81,241  $ 34,565  $ 3,935  $ 1,099

Recurring and Non-Recurring Items
 The following is a summary of certain significant recurring and non-recurring items and a reference to their location in this Management Discussion. This
summary is provided to assist the reader in locating the detailed discussion on these matters.

Description of Item   Management Discussion Page Reference
Gain on sale of U.K. ATM network   Page 27
Non-recurring contract termination fee   Page 20
Non-recurring contract revenue   Page 20
Foreign exchange loss   Page 28
Tax expense   Page 28
Interest expense   Page 27

Page 18

COMPARISON OF OPERATING RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003 AND THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

EFT PROCESSING SEGMENT

   Three months ended
June 30, 2003

Entire Segment

Pro forma: Three months ended June 30, 2002

EFT Processing
(unaudited, in thousands)

Entire Segment
as Reported

U.K.
Processing

Adjusted for
U.K. Processing

Total Revenues   $ 12,243  $ 12,934 3,041 9,893

Direct operating cost   5,904   6,699 2,015 4,684
Salaries and benefits   3,022   3,058 364 2,694
Selling, general and administrative   249   178 113 65
Depreciation and amortization   1,874   1,979 432 1,547

Total operating expenses   11,049   11,914 2,924 8,990

Operating income   $ 1,194  $ 1,020 117 903

   Six months ended
June 30, 2003

Entire Segment

Pro forma: Six months ended June 30, 2002

EFT Processing
(unaudited, in thousands)

Entire Segment
as Reported

U.K.
Processing

Adjusted for
U.K. Processing

Total revenues   $ 24,204  $ 25,111 5,650 19,461

Direct operating cost   11,669   13,313 3,904 9,409
Salaries and benefits   6,089   6,114 793 5,321
Selling, general and administrative   701   413 108 305
Depreciation and amortization   3,720   4,014 821 3,193

Total operating expenses   22,179   23,854 5,626 18,228

Operating income   $ 2,025  $ 1,257 24 1233

Sale of U.K. ATM Network
 In January 2003, we sold our U.K. ATM network and simultaneously signed an ATM outsourcing agreement with the buyer. We now operate the ATMs in that
network under a five-year outsourcing agreement. We sold our U.K subsidiary, and with this transaction, all employees working in that subsidiary were
transferred to the buyer. The results of operations of the U.K. ATM network operations continue to be included in continuing operations due to the ongoing
revenues to be generated by the outsourcing agreement. This transaction is more fully described in Note 5 to the unaudited consolidated financial statements. See

[…]

by 26% for the three months ended June 30, 2003 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2003 and by 24% compared to the six months ended June 30,
2002.

The increased operating expenses are primarily due to the increased number of ATMs and transactions, as mentioned in the revenue discussion above. Allocations
within the Euronet operating companies are made to charge the ATM network operations for transaction switching fees and bank connection fees incurred by our
central processing center in Budapest. After excluding U.K. processing and monitoring expenses, these fees increased $0.1 million to $1.1 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2003 from $1.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002 and $0.2 to $2.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from
$2.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002.

The components of direct operating costs for the three and six months ended June 30, 2003 and June 30, 2002 were:

Three months ended
June 30,

Three months ended June 30,

EFT Processing
(unaudited, in thousands)

2003

2002

2002

2002

   Entire Segment

Entire
Segment

as Reported
U.K.

Processing
Adjusted without
U.K. Processing

ATM communication   $ 791  $ 955  214  741
ATM cash filling and interest on network cash   1,245   1,752  645  1,107
ATM maintenance   992   980  226  754
ATM site rental   709   876  317  559
ATM installation   196   193  75  118
Transaction processing and ATM monitoring   1,462   1,319  282  1,037
All other   509   624  256  368

Total direct operating costs   $ 5,904  $ 6,699  2,015  4,684

Six months ended
June 30,

Six months ended June 30,

EFT Processing
(unaudited, in thousands)

2003

2002

2002

2002

   Entire Segment   Entire Segment
U.K.

Processing
Adjusted without
U.K. Processing

ATM communication   $ 1,600  $ 1,956  475  1,481
ATM cash filling and interest on network cash   2,500   3,463  1,202  2,261
ATM maintenance   1,919   1,995  480  1,515
ATM site rental   1,401   1,659  565  1,094
ATM installation   359   346  123  223
Transaction processing and ATM monitoring   2,946   2,629  543  2,086
All other   944   1,265  516  749

Total direct operating costs   $ 11,669  $ 13,313  3,904  9,409

The following discussion and analysis again compares certain direct operating costs, salaries, selling, general and administrative costs as well as depreciation
costs and performance ratios for 2003 to 2002 excluding the U.K. processing business expenses. We sold the U.K. ATM network in January 2003 and thus there
are no comparable expenses in the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2003. We believe this presentation provides a more comparable cost structure for
analysis of the changes between the periods.

Direct operating costs increased slightly from 47% of revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2002 to 48% of revenues for the three months ended June 30,